



**PetroFrontier**

Annual Consolidated Financial  
Statements for the years ended  
December 31, 2016 and 2015

## **MANAGEMENT’S REPORT**

To the Shareholders of PetroFrontier Corp.:

Management is responsible for the preparation of the acCorporation consolidated financial statements. Management maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that all assets are safeguarded and to facilitate the preparation of relevant, reliable and timely financial information.

PetroFrontier’s external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants, who are appointed by the shareholders, have audited the consolidated financial statements. The Audit Committee has reviewed the consolidated financial statements with management and the auditors and has recommended their approval to the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors has subsequently approved the consolidated financial statements.

“signed”

Robert Iverach  
Chief Executive Officer

“signed”

Robert Gillies, CPA, CA  
Vice President Finance and Chief Financial

Calgary, Canada  
April 26, 2017



April 26, 2017

## **Independent Auditor's Report**

### **To the Shareholders of PetroFrontier Corp.**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of PetroFrontier Corp., which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

#### **Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### **Auditor's responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

---

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*  
111 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW, Suite 3100, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 5L3  
T: +1 403 509 7500, F: +1 403 781 1825

"PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership.



**Opinion**

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of PetroFrontier Corp. as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*

**Chartered Professional Accountants**

# *PetroFrontier Corp.*

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Canadian Dollars)

<i>As at</i>	December 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash	3,226,614	9,595,006
Trade and other receivables	851,970	48,627
Prepaid expenses and deposits	90,142	37,800
	4,168,726	9,681,433
<b>Property and equipment (note 6)</b>	18,526,706	-
	<b>22,695,432</b>	<b>9,681,433</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Trade and other payables	1,126,187	63,509
Purchase price consideration payable (note 5)	616,181	-
Decommissioning liabilities (note 8)	294,675	-
	2,037,043	63,509
<b>Debenture (note 7)</b>	2,663,207	-
<b>Decommissioning liabilities (note 8)</b>	3,168,823	-
	7,869,073	63,509
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Share capital (Note 9)	131,202,046	125,952,046
Contributed surplus (Note 9)	11,717,009	11,048,889
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(5,269,883)	(5,267,967)
Deficit	(122,822,813)	(122,115,044)
	14,826,359	9,617,924
	<b>22,695,432</b>	<b>9,681,433</b>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)

Approved on behalf of the Board

“signed”

Robert Iverach  
Director

“signed”

Michael Hibberd  
Director

# PetroFrontier Corp.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Canadian Dollars)

	Years ended December 31	
	2016	2015
<b>PETROLEUM REVENUE</b>	1,261,385	-
<b>Less: royalties</b>	(111,209)	-
	<b>1,150,176</b>	-
<b>EXPENSES</b>		
Production operating costs	1,116,575	-
General and administrative (note 15)	2,228,684	880,564
Depletion and depreciation (note 6)	220,574	-
Accretion (note 8)	120,781	-
Share-based compensation (note 9)	278,120	32,886
	<b>3,964,734</b>	<b>913,450</b>
Finance income	(45,760)	(94,183)
Finance expense	93,399	-
	<b>3,917,095</b>	<b>(819,267)</b>
Gain on acquisition of petroleum and natural gas properties (note 5)	<b>2,154,428</b>	-
<b>NET LOSS</b>	<b>(707,769)</b>	<b>(819,267)</b>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS (LOSS)</b>		
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income (loss):</i>		
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on foreign operations	(1,916)	190,602
<b>COMPREHENSIVE LOSS</b>	<b>(709,685)</b>	<b>(628,665)</b>
<b>Net loss per share</b>		
<b>Basic and diluted</b> (note 9)	<b>(0.01)</b>	<b>(0.01)</b>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

# PetroFrontier Corp.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Total Equity
<b>Balance at January 1, 2016</b>	<b>125,952,046</b>	<b>11,048,889</b>	<b>(5,267,967)</b>	<b>(122,115,044)</b>	<b>9,617,924</b>
Net loss	-	-	-	(707,769)	(707,769)
Foreign exchange gain on translation of foreign operations	-	-	(1,916)	-	(1,916)
Issuance of share capital	5,250,000	-	-	-	5,250,000
Equity component of debenture	-	390,000	-	-	390,000
Share-based compensation	-	278,120	-	-	278,120
<b>Balance at December 31, 2016</b>	<b>131,202,046</b>	<b>11,717,009</b>	<b>(5,269,883)</b>	<b>(122,822,813)</b>	<b>14,826,359</b>
<b>Balance at January 1, 2015</b>	<b>125,952,046</b>	<b>11,016,003</b>	<b>(5,458,569)</b>	<b>(121,295,777)</b>	<b>10,213,703</b>
Net loss	-	-	-	(819,267)	(819,267)
Foreign exchange gain on translation of foreign operations	-	-	190,602	-	190,602
Share-based compensation	-	32,886	-	-	32,886
<b>Balance at December 31, 2015</b>	<b>125,952,046</b>	<b>11,048,889</b>	<b>(5,267,967)</b>	<b>(122,115,044)</b>	<b>9,617,924</b>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

# *PetroFrontier Corp.*

## CONSOLIDATION STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(Canadian dollars)

	For the years ended December 31	
	2016	2015
<b>Cash provided by (used in)</b>		
<b>OPERATING</b>		
Net loss	(707,769)	(819,267)
Depletion and depreciation	220,574	-
Accretion	120,781	-
Share-based compensation (Note 9)	278,120	32,886
Convertible debt accretion	53,207	-
Payment of decommissioning liabilities (Note 8)	(65,690)	-
Gain on acquisition of resource properties (Note 5)	(2,154,428)	-
Change in non-cash working capital (Note 10)	(237,938)	(5,082)
<b>Cash flow used in operating activities</b>	<b>(2,493,143)</b>	<b>(791,463)</b>
<b>INVESTING</b>		
Expenditures on property and equipment	(373,334)	-
Acquisition of resource properties (Note 5)	(3,500,000)	-
<b>Cash flow used in investing activities</b>	<b>(3,873,334)</b>	<b>-</b>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currency	(1,915)	(51,628)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(6,368,392)	(843,091)
Cash and cash equivalents and term deposits, beginning of year	9,595,006	10,438,097
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of year</b>	<b>3,266,614</b>	<b>9,595,006</b>

During the year ended December 31, 2016, Corporation issued a convertible debenture for \$3,000,000, 70 million common shares for \$5,250,000 and recorded a payable of \$616,181 to pay for the assets acquired from Kasten Energy Inc (Note 5). This transaction was accounted for as a non-cash transaction.

*See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements*



# ***PetroFrontier Corp.***

## **NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

### **1. REPORTING ENTITY**

PetroFrontier Corp. (the “Corporation”) was incorporated in Alberta, Canada on February 6, 2009 under the name Australia Energy Corp. The Corporation’s registered office is 900, 903 – 8<sup>th</sup> Ave. S.W. Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 0P7. The Corporation is engaged in exploring for and the production of petroleum and natural gas (note 5). The Corporation had previously been engaged in the business of petroleum exploration in the Northern Territory, Australia, through its two wholly-owned subsidiaries, PetroFrontier (Australia) Pty Ltd (“PetroFrontier Australia”) and Texalta (Australia) Pty Ltd (“Texalta Australia”).

The consolidated financial statements of the Corporation as at and for the year ended December 31, 2016 comprises the Corporation, PetroFrontier Australia and Texalta Australia and unless otherwise indicated the term “Corporation” refers to both the Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiaries.

### **2. CORPORATE INFORMATION**

The Corporation had been an oil and gas exploration corporation engaged in the acquisition, exploration, and development of both conventional and unconventional petroleum assets in Australia’s Southern Georgina Basin. On July 21, 2016, the Corporation acquired certain resource assets in the Cold Lake area of northeastern Alberta from Kasten Energy Inc. (“Kasten”). The acquisition is further described in note 5.

The Corporation is no longer actively involved in Australia due to the lack of exploratory potential of its exploration and evaluation assets. As such the carrying value of its exploration and evaluation assets in Australia was written off in 2014.

## NOTES (continued)

### 3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

#### A) Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

The policies applied in these consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2016. On April 24, 2017, the Board of Directors approved the consolidated financial statements.

#### B) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed in note 4 to the consolidated financial statements.

#### C) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Corporation's functional currency. The functional currency of PetroFrontier Australia and Teralta Australia is the Australian dollar.

#### D) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements is included in the following notes:

##### Reserve estimates

Petroleum and natural gas assets are depleted on a unit-of-production basis at a rate calculated by reference to proved and probable reserves determined in accordance with National Instrument 51-101, Standards of disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities ("NI51-101") and incorporating the estimated future cost of developing and extracting those reserves. Proved and probable reserves are estimated using independent reservoir engineering reports and represent the estimated quantities of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids which geological, geophysical and engineering data demonstrate with a specified degree of certainty to be recoverable in future years from known reservoirs and which are considered commercially producible. Reserves estimates, although not reported as part of the Corporation's financial statements, can have a significant effect on net income (loss), assets and liabilities as a result of their impact on depreciation and depletion, decommissioning liabilities, deferred taxes and asset impairments. Independent reservoir engineers perform evaluations of the Corporation's oil and gas reserves on an annual basis. The estimation

## NOTES (continued)

of reserves is an inherently complex process requiring significant judgment. Estimates of economically recoverable oil and natural gas reserves are based upon a number of variables and assumptions such as geoscientific interpretation, production forecast, commodity prices and costs and related future cash flows, all of which may vary considerably from actual results. These estimates are expected to be revised upward or downward over time, as additional information such as reservoir performance becomes available or as economic conditions change.

### Impairment indicators and discount rate

For purposes of impairment testing, petroleum and natural gas assets are grouped into cash generating units (“CGUs”), based on separately identifiable and largely independent cash flows. The determination of the Corporation’s CGU is subject to judgment. Factors considered in the classification include the integration between assets, shared infrastructures, the existence of common sales points, geography, geologic structure, and the manner in which management monitors and makes decisions about its operations.

The recoverable amounts of CGUs and individual assets are based on the higher of their value-in-use and fair values less costs to sell. These calculations require the use of estimates and assumptions. Unless indicated otherwise, the recoverable amount used in assessing impairment charges is fair value less costs to sell. The Corporation generally estimates fair value less costs to sell using a discounted cash flow model which has a significant number of assumptions. The model uses expected cash flows from proved plus probable reserves. These estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty as discussed above and subject to variability to changes in forecasted commodity prices. The discount rate applied to the cash flows is also subject to management’s judgment and will affect the recoverable amount calculated.

It is reasonably possible that the commodity price assumptions may change which may then impact the estimated life of the field and may then require a material adjustment to the carrying value of its tangible and intangible assets. The Corporation monitors internal and external indicators of impairment relating to its tangible assets. These indicators include changes in (a) commodity prices, (b) reserve volumes and (c) discount rates.

### Acquisitions

The acquired assets, assumed liabilities (other than deferred taxes) are recognized at fair value on the date the Corporation effectively obtains control. The measurement of each business combination is based on the information available on the acquisition date. The determination of fair value of the acquired intangible assets (including goodwill), property and equipment and other assets and the liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition as well as the useful lives of the acquired intangible assets and property and equipment are based on assumptions. The measurement is largely based on projected cash flows, discount rates and market conditions at the date of acquisition. Contingent consideration is based on the likelihood of various outcomes of specified future events.

### Decommissioning costs

At the end of the operating life of the Corporation’s facilities and properties and upon retirement of its oil and natural gas assets, decommissioning costs will be incurred by the Corporation. Estimates of these costs are subject to uncertainty associated with the method, timing and extent of future decommissioning activities. The liability, the related assets and the expenses are impacted by estimates with respect to the costs and timing of decommissioning.

## NOTES (continued)

### Convertible debt

The Corporation issues convertible debt that can be converted into common shares of the Corporation. The liability component of a compound financial instrument is recognized initially at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. As such, the Corporation must consider what the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option.

### Measurement of share-based payments

The Corporation issues stock options to certain directors, employees and third parties. In accordance with *IFRS 2 Share-based payments*, in determining the fair value of options granted, the Corporation has applied the Black-Scholes model and as a result makes assumptions for the expected volatility, expected life, risk free rate, behavioral considerations and expected dividend yield. The fair value of options granted at December 31, 2016 are shown in note 9.

### Income taxes

Tax regulations and legislation and the interpretations thereof are subject to change. The Corporation recognized the net future tax benefit of deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that the deductible temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future. Assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets requires the Corporation to make significant estimates related to expectations of future taxable income. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Corporation to realize the net deferred tax assets recorded at the reporting date could be impacted. Additionally, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which the Corporation operates could limit the ability of the Corporation to obtain tax deductions in future periods.

## 4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

### A) Basis of consolidation

#### (i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Corporation. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Control exists when the Corporation has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that currently are exercisable are taken into account.

#### (ii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

All intercompany balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

## NOTES (continued)

### **B) Business combinations**

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for acquisitions of subsidiaries or purchased assets which constitute a business. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets acquired, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized immediately in the statement of comprehensive income (loss).

Transaction costs incurred in a business combination, other than those associated with the issuance of debt or equity securities, are expensed as incurred.

### **C) Foreign currency**

#### **(i) Foreign currency transactions**

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of the Corporation's entities at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognized in profit or loss, except for differences arising on the retranslation of available-for-sale equity instruments, a financial liability designated as a hedge of the net investment in a foreign operation, or qualifying cash flow hedges, which are recognized in other comprehensive loss.

#### **(ii) Foreign operations**

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on acquisition, are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates at the reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated to Canadian dollars at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Foreign currency differences are recognized in other comprehensive income in the cumulative translation account.

### **D) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

### **E) Jointly controlled operations and jointly controlled assets**

Some of the Corporation's petroleum and natural gas properties are jointly controlled operations. The financial statements include the Corporation's share of the jointly controlled assets and a proportionate share of the relevant revenue and related costs.

## NOTES (continued)

### F) Property and equipment

Property and equipment comprise of oil and gas assets and office equipment. Oil and gas properties are stated at cost, less any accumulated depletion, depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. These properties and equipment include oil and natural gas development and production assets, which represent costs incurred in developing oil and natural gas reserves and maintaining or enhancing production from such reserves. Future decommissioning liabilities related to producing assets are also capitalized to property and equipment.

Oil and gas properties are not depreciated until commercial production commences. The net carrying value of oil and gas assets is depleted using the unit-of-production method based on estimated proven and probable oil and gas reserves. The depletion calculation takes account of the estimated future development costs of the recognized proved plus probable reserves.

Proven and probable reserves are determined by independent engineers in accordance with Canadian National Instrument 51-101. Production and reserves of natural gas are converted to equivalent barrels of crude oil on the basis of six thousand cubic feet of gas to one barrel of oil. Changes in estimates of proved and probable reserves used in prior periods that affect the unit-of-production calculations do not give rise to prior year adjustments and are dealt with on a prospective basis.

Values of oil and gas properties are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of asset may not be recoverable. If any such indication of impairment exists, an estimate of the recoverable amount is calculated. Individual assets are grouped, for the purposes of impairment testing, together into the smallest group of assets or group of assets that generates cash flows that are largely independent of the cash flows of other assets or group of assets (the cash generating unit or CGU). A CGU's recoverable amount is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Where the carrying amount of a CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the CGU is considered impaired and is written-down to its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is the greater of the value in use or fair value less costs to sell. Fair value is the amount the asset could be sold for in an arm's length transaction. The value in use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows of the asset from its continued use. The fair value less costs to sell considers the continued development of a property and market transactions in a valuation model. The Corporation uses the present value of the cash generating unit's estimated future cash flows from both proved and probable reserves in its fair value model. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded entities or other available fair value indicators.

Office equipment is recorded at cost and are depreciated on the straight-line basis over three years.

### G) Convertible debentures

Compound financial instruments issued by the Corporation comprise convertible debentures that can be converted into common shares of the Corporation. The liability component of a compound financial instrument is recognized initially at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The equity component is recognized initially at the difference between the fair value of the compound financial instrument as a whole and the fair value of the liability component. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts.

## NOTES (continued)

Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of a compound financial instrument is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The equity component of a compound financial instrument is not re-measured subsequent to initial recognition except on conversion or expiry, where this is transferred to common shares or contributed surplus.

### **H) Decommissioning liabilities**

The Corporation provides for future decommissioning liabilities related to its oil and gas operating activities based on current legislation, constructive obligation and industry operating practices. Decommissioning liabilities are recognized as a liability in the period in which they are incurred. Decommissioning liabilities are measured as the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the asset retirement liability at the reporting date using a credit adjusted discount rate. When the liability is initially recognized, an amount equivalent to the provision is capitalized as a cost of the related oil and gas asset. This cost is amortized to expense through depletion and depreciation over the life of the related asset on a unit-of-production basis. Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability is adjusted at the end of each period to reflect the passage of time and changes in the estimated future costs underlying the liability. The increase in the balance due to the passage of time is charged as a finance costs whereas increases or decreases due to changes in the estimated future costs are capitalized. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the decommissioning liability are charged against the liability or expense if greater than the liability.

### **I) Income taxes**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in earnings except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. The Corporation uses the balance sheet method for calculating deferred income taxes. Temporary differences arising from the differences between the tax basis of an asset or liability and the carrying amount on the balance sheet are used to calculate deferred income tax assets or liabilities. Deferred income tax assets or liabilities are calculated using the currently enacted, or substantively enacted, tax rates anticipated to apply in the periods that the temporary differences are expected to reverse. A deferred income tax asset is recognized if it is probable that future taxable profit will be available which the Corporation can utilize the benefit. The effect of a change in income tax rates on deferred income tax assets and liabilities is recognized in the period that the change occurs. Interpretation of tax regulations and legislations in the jurisdictions in which the Corporation operates are subject to change, as such income taxes are subject to measurement uncertainty.

### **J) Revenue recognition**

Revenue associated with the sales of the Corporation's crude oil owned by the Corporation is recognized when title passes from the Corporation to its customer and collection is reasonably assured. This generally occurs when product is physically transferred into a vessel, pipe or other delivery mechanism.

### **K) Per share amounts**

The Corporation presents basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") data for its common shares. Basic

## NOTES (continued)

EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Corporation by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, adjusted for own shares held, for the effects of all potentially dilutive common shares, which comprise warrants and share options granted to employees.

### **L) Share-based compensation plan**

The Corporation has a share-based compensation plan enabling officers and directors to purchase common shares at exercise prices equal to the price determined by the directors on the date the option is granted. Stock option awards are accounted for based on the fair value method of accounting. Under this method, share-based compensation is recorded as an expense over the vesting period of the option, with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. Share-based compensation is based on the estimated fair value of the related stock option at the time of the grant using the Black-Scholes option model. The Black-Scholes option model is based on significant assumptions such as volatility, dividend yield and expected term. A forfeiture rate is estimated on the grant date and is adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that vest. When stock options are exercised, the consideration paid to the Corporation, along with amounts previously credited to contributed surplus, is credited to share capital.

### **M) Financial instruments**

Financial instruments are comprised of cash, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and a debenture. Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or when the Corporation has transferred all risks and rewards of ownership.

#### **(i) Financial assets**

Financial assets are measured at fair value on initial recognition of the instrument. Financial assets are classified as “available-for-sale-investments”, “held-for-trading” or “loans and receivables”.

Available-for-sale investments are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. The Corporation has no assets in this category.

Held-for-trading is financial assets and liabilities which are acquired for resale prior to maturity or are designated as such by the Corporation. The Corporation has no assets in this category.

Loan and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in the active market. The Corporation’s loan and receivables are comprised of cash and trade and other receivables.

Loans and receivables are recognized initially at the amount expected to be received less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value.

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at each financial reporting date and are impaired when there is objective evidence that the estimated future cash flow has been impacted.



## NOTES (continued)

### **(ii) Financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities include trade and other payables and the debenture payable. Financial liabilities are recognized on an accrual basis and are stated initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

### **N) Changes in accounting policies**

The Corporation adopted accounting policies 4 G, H and J in the 2016 year.

There were no new or amended accounting standards or interpretations adopted during the year ended December 31, 2015.

### **O) Future accounting pronouncements**

A number of new accounting standards, amendments to accounting standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 201 and have not been applied in preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2016. The Corporation has not yet determined the effect these future accounting pronouncements may have on future Consolidated Financial Statements. The standards applicable to the Corporation are as follows and will be adopted on their respective effective dates:

#### **Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows**

These amendments (Disclosure Initiative) require that the following changes in liabilities arising from financing activities are disclosed (to the extent necessary): (i) changes from financing cash flows; (ii) changes arising from obtaining or losing control of subsidiaries or other businesses; (iii) the effect of changes in foreign exchange rates; (iv) changes in fair values; and (v) other changes. One way to fulfil the new disclosure requirement is to provide a reconciliation between the opening and closing balances in the statement of financial position for liabilities arising from financing activities. Finally, the amendments state that changes in liabilities arising from financing activities must be disclosed separately from changes in other assets and liabilities. This standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.

#### **IFRS 9 Financial Instruments**

This standard introduces new classification and measurement models for financial assets, using a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortised cost or fair value. To be classified and measured at amortised cost, assets must satisfy the business model test for managing the financial assets and have certain contractual cash flow characteristics. All other financial instrument assets are to be classified and measured at fair value. This standard allows an irrevocable election on initial recognition to present gains and losses on equity instruments (that are not held-for-trading) in other comprehensive income, with dividends as a return on these investments being recognised in profit or loss. In addition, those equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income would no longer have to apply any impairment requirements nor would there be any 'recycling' of gains or losses through profit or loss on disposal. The accounting for financial liabilities continues to be classified and measured in accordance with IAS 39, with one exception, being that the portion of a change of fair value relating to the entity's own credit risk is to be presented in other comprehensive income unless it would create an accounting mismatch. This standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

## NOTES (continued)

### IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which provides a single principle-based framework to be applied to all contracts with customers. IFRS 15 replaces the previous revenue standard IAS 18, Revenue, and the related Interpretations on revenue recognition. The standard scopes out contracts that are considered to be lease contracts, insurance contracts and financial instruments. The new standard is a control-based model as compared to the existing revenue standard which is primarily focused on risks and rewards. Under the new standard, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of a good or service. Transfer of control occurs when the customer has the ability to direct the use of and obtain the benefits of the good or service. This standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

### IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. This standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

## 5. BUSINESS COMBINATION

On July 21, 2016, the Corporation, acquired certain petroleum and natural gas assets of Kasten ("Kasten Assets") in western Canada for a total fair value consideration for accounting purposes of \$12,366,181.

The acquisition price for the Kasten Assets was payable as follows:

- by the issuance of 70,000,000 common shares of PetroFrontier at a value of \$0.075 per share;
- by the payment of \$3,500,000 in cash at closing, net of the secured loan in the amount of \$525,000 which was advanced to Kasten on June 28, 2016; and
- by the issuance by PetroFrontier of a secured convertible debenture in the face amount of \$3,000,000 in favor of Kasten; and
- by an adjustment of \$616,181 for certain working capital items and operations for period from the effective date of June 1, 2016 to the closing date of July 21, 2016.

The acquisition was accounted for using the acquisition method whereby the assets acquired and liabilities assumed were recorded at fair value. Subsequent to the date of acquisition, the operating results of the Kasten Assets have been included in the Corporation's consolidated operating results. The allocations and determinations of the purchase price allocation are preliminary and subject to change upon final adjustments.

<b>Consideration</b>	<b>Fair value</b>
Cash	\$ 3,500,000
Purchase price consideration payable	616,181
Issuance of debenture	3,000,000
Issuance of 70,000,000 common shares	5,250,000
	<hr/>
	\$ 12,366,181

NOTES (continued)

<b>Consideration</b>	<b>Fair value</b>
Purchase price allocation;	
Prepaid expenses and other supplies	\$ 181,998
Petroleum and natural gas assets	17,828,395
Decommissioning liabilities	(3,489,784)
	14,520,609
Gain on acquisition of resource properties	(2,154,428)
	\$ 12,366,181

The Corporation had been an oil and gas exploration company engaged in the exploration, acquisition and development of petroleum assets in Australia's Southern Georgina Basin but abandoned that area due to the lack of exploratory potential of its exploration and evaluation assets. The Corporation then acquired the Kasten Assets.

At the time of acquisition, it was determined that the fair value of the properties was greater than the consideration paid when compared to similar transactions and as result a gain on acquisition of \$2,154,428 was recorded.

From the date of acquisition, the Kasten Assets have contributed \$1,261,385 in revenue and incurred a loss before income taxes of \$307,755 before transactional costs of \$512,000. If the acquisition had been completed on January 1, 2016, the estimated revenue and earnings before tax for the 2016 year would have been \$2,540,002 and \$454,085, respectively.

The Corporation has incurred costs of approximately \$512,000 related to this acquisition which have been included in the consolidated statements of net and comprehensive loss.

## 6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following:

	<b>Oil &amp; Gas Properties</b>	<b>Office Equipment</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Cost</b>			
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ -	3,233	\$ 3,233
Acquired by acquisition (Note 4)	17,828,395	-	17,828,395
Additions	912,508	6,377	918,885
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ 18,740,903	9,610	\$ 18,750,513
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>			
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ -	(3,233)	\$ (3,233)
Depletion and depreciation	(218,448)	(2,126)	(220,574)
Balance, December 31, 2016	(218,448)	(5,359)	(223,807)
<b>Net book value, December 31, 2016</b>	<b>\$ 18,522,455</b>	<b>4,251</b>	<b>\$ 18,526,706</b>

At December 31, 2016, future development costs of \$37,787,000 (2015 - \$nil) associated with proved and probable reserves are included in costs subject to depletion.

## NOTES (continued)

The benchmark prices used by the independent reserve evaluators in preparing the Corporation's reserve report are outlined below and were also used in determining whether impairment of the carrying value of the CGU existed at December 31, 2016. The prices are referenced for medium crude oil based on Heavy Crude Oil at Hardisty:

	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027
Cdn\$/bbl	\$46.17	\$54.24	\$56.13	\$59.28	\$60.49	\$62.51	\$64.78	\$69.04	\$72.57	74.02	+2%/yr

The Corporation has reviewed for impairment indicators at December 31, 2016 and determined there were no indicators of impairment.

### 7. DEBENTURE PAYABLE

	December 31, 2016 (\$)
Face value	3,000,000
Less: equity component	(390,000)
Accretion in the year	53,207
Balance, December 31, 2016	<b>2,663,207</b>

On July 21, 2016, the Corporation issued a 3% secured convertible debenture in the principal amount of \$3,000,000 to Kasten (note 5). The debenture matures no later than June 30, 2019, is secured against the property of the Corporation with interest payable monthly.

The Corporation may redeem the debenture prior to maturity as follows:

- By a cash payment of the principal and interest outstanding at the time or;
- By the issuance of common shares at a conversion price of \$0.157 if the Corporation has completed a minimum \$2,000,000 flow-through private placement ("FT Placement") of common shares ("FT Shares") on or before June 30, 2018 at a price of not less than \$0.157 per FT Share and the average price of WTI crude as quoted on NMYEX is the USD\$50 (for the 20-day period ending five days before the repayment date).

The holder of the debenture may convert the debenture at any time prior to maturity if the FT Placement has been completed. The conversion price into common shares shall not be less than the Market Price, as defined by regulatory authorities, on the day of conversion.

For accounting purposes, the debenture has been separated into their liability and equity component using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method was based on the estimated rate for a debenture without a conversion feature. The fair value of the convertible debenture was allocated to the liability, \$2,610,000 based on the fair value of the liability component, which was determined using future cash flows discounted at a rate of 8%.

NOTES (continued)

## 8. DECOMMISSIONING LIABILITY

The Corporation's total decommissioning liability is estimated based on the Corporation's net ownership in wells and facilities and management's estimate of costs to abandon and reclaim those wells and facilities, as well as an estimate of the future timing of the costs to be incurred.

By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect on the financial statements could be significant. The total undiscounted amount of the estimated cash flows required to settle its decommissioning liabilities are approximately \$4,820,589 which will be settled over the operating lives of the underlying assets, estimated to occur primarily over the next ten years. A credit adjusted interest rate of 7% and an inflation rate of 2% were used to calculate the decommissioning liability. Settlement of the liability will be funded from general corporate funds at the time of retirement or removal.

Changes to the liabilities were as follows:

<b>Decommissioning Liabilities</b>	<b>2016 (\$)</b>
<b>Balance, beginning of year</b>	-
Liabilities acquired (note 5)	3,489,784
Revisions to previously recorded liabilities	(81,377)
Settlement of decommissioning liabilities	(65,690)
Accretion	120,781
	<b>3,463,498</b>
Less: current portion	(294,675)
<b>Balance, end of year</b>	<b>3,168,823</b>

## 9. SHARE CAPITAL

### A) Authorized

Unlimited number of common voting shares, no par value.  
Unlimited number of preferred shares, no par value, issuable in series.

### B) Issued – common shares of PetroFrontier

	Year Ended December 31, 2016		Year Ended December 31, 2015	
	Number of shares	Amount (\$)	Number of shares	Amount (\$)
<b>Common Shares</b>				
Balance, beginning of year	79,600,768	125,952,046	79,600,768	125,952,046
Issuance on acquisition of business (note 5)	70,000,000	5,250,000	-	-
<b>Balance, end of year</b>	<b>149,600,768</b>	<b>131,202,046</b>	<b>79,600,768</b>	<b>125,952,046</b>

NOTES (continued)

**C) Stock options**

Officers and directors of the Corporation have been granted options to purchase common shares. Options granted have a term of five years to expiry and typically vest equally over a two-year period on the basis of 40% on the date of grant, 30% on the first anniversary date of the grant, and 30% on the second anniversary date of the grant. The exercise price of each option equals the market price or greater of the Corporation's common shares on the date of grant.

The following table summarizes the changes to the Corporation's option plan:

	<b>December 31, 2016</b>		December 31, 2015	
	#	Weighted average exercise price	#	Weighted average exercise price
<b>Outstanding, beginning of year</b>	<b>3,310,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.72</b>	5,790,000	\$ 0.92
Forfeited	-	<b>0.83</b>	(1,860,000)	0.99
Expired	<b>(2,210,000)</b>	<b>3.05</b>	(620,000)	1.76
Issued	<b>12,800,000</b>	<b>0.16</b>	-	-
<b>Outstanding, end of year</b>	<b>13,900,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.16</b>	3,310,000	\$ 0.72
<b>Exercisable, end of year</b>	<b>6,220,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.16</b>	3,310,000	\$ 0.72

The following table summarizes stock options outstanding and exercisable under the plan at December 31, 2016.

Exercise price( \$)	Number outstanding at period end	Options outstanding		Options exercisable	
		Weighted average remaining contractual life	Weighted average exercise price	Number exercisable at period end	Weighted average exercise price
\$0.18	1,100,000	1.83	\$0.18	1,100,000	\$0.18
\$0.16	12,800,000	4.58	\$0.16	5,120,000	\$0.16

The Corporation accounts for its share-based compensation using the fair value method for all stock options. On July 21, 2016, the Corporation issued 12,800,000 stock options to officers and directors with a fair value of \$473,397 (2015 - \$nil). The fair value of the stock options issued in the year has been estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following assumptions:

Dividend yield	-
Expected volatility	<b>80%</b>
Risk-free interest rate	<b>1.2%</b>
Expected life	<b>5 years</b>
Forfeiture	<b>nil</b>

## NOTES (continued)

No options were granted during 2015.

### D) Contributed surplus

The following table summarizes the changes in contributed surplus:

	<b>December 31, 2016</b>	<b>December 31, 2015</b>
	(\$)	(\$)
Balance, beginning of year	11,048,889	11,016,003
Equity component of debenture	390,000	-
Share-based compensation expense	278,120	32,886
<b>Balance, end of year</b>	<b>11,717,009</b>	<b>11,048,889</b>

### E) Per common share amounts

	<b>Year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2016</b>	<b>2015</b>
<b>Issued common shares, beginning of year</b>	<b>79,600,768</b>	<b>79,600,768</b>
Weighted average number of shares issued	31,260,274	-
<b>Weighted average number of common shares, end of year – basic &amp; diluted</b>	<b>110,861,042</b>	<b>79,600,768</b>

As the Corporation has recorded a loss for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, no addition is made to the basic weighted average number of common shares when calculating diluted weighted average number of common shares as the diluted per common share amounts are anti-dilutive. For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 no options were in-the-money.

### F) Management of capital structure

The Corporation's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain the future development of the business.

The Corporation manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying petroleum and natural gas assets. The Corporation considers its capital structure to include shareholders' equity and working capital.

As the Corporation has not yet generated funds from operations, it is unable to monitor capital based on the ratio of net debt to annualized funds generated from operations. In order to adjust the capital structure, the Corporation may from time to time issue shares and/or adjust its capital spending levels.

With current working capital on hand, the Corporation has adequate funding to provide for general operations for a period of at least 12 months. The Corporation's future commitments are disclosed in note 13.

NOTES (continued)

	2016 (\$)	2015 (\$)
Shareholders' equity	14,826,359	9,617,924
Working capital	2,131,682	9,617,924

**10. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION**

The changes in non-cash working capital for the years ending December 31 is as follows:

	2016 (\$)	2015 (\$)
Accounts receivable	(803,343)	91,730
Prepaid expenses and deposits	129,656	5,875
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities	435,749	(344,917)
Other	-	242,230
<b>Change in non-cash working capital</b>	<b>(237,938)</b>	<b>(5,082)</b>

During the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, the cash interest received by the Corporation totaled \$45,760 and \$94,183, respectively.

**11. DEFERRED TAX ASSET**

The recovery of income taxes differs from the amount computed by applying the combined statutory Canadian federal and provincial tax rates to losses before income taxes as follows:

	Year ended December 31, 2016 (\$)	Year ended December 31, 2015 (\$)
Net loss before taxes	(707,769)	(819,267)
Statutory income tax rate	27.0%	26.0%
Expected recovery	(191,100)	(213,091)
Add (deduct):		
Non-deductible stock based compensation	75,100	8,554
Non-deductible accretion and finance costs	14,400	-
Change in enacted rates	-	(161,022)
Gain on acquisition of properties	(581,800)	-
Petroleum and natural gas properties	(942,200)	-
True up	-	83,919
Foreign tax rate differential	-	(3,072)
Other	(14,200)	-
Change in deferred tax benefits deemed not probable to be recovered	1,639,800	284,712
Deferred income tax recovery	-	-



NOTES (continued)

The following is a summary of the Corporation's deferred tax asset as at December 31, 2016 and 2015:

	2016		2015	
	Australia (\$)	Canada (\$)	Australia (\$)	Canada (\$)
Deferred income tax assets / (liabilities)				
Non-capital loss	14,349,100	3,340,600	14,904,530	2,269,865
Share issue costs	-	-	-	4,336
Property and equipment	-	(362,000)	-	-
Decommissioning liabilities	-	935,200	-	-
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(14,349,100)	(3,913,800)	(14,904,530)	(2,274,201)
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

The Corporation has non-capital losses as at December 31, 2016 of approximately AUD\$49.3 million (2015 - AUD\$49.3 million) in Australia which have no expiry and \$12.3 million (2015 - \$8.4 million) in Canada which expire between 2030 and 2036. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of all or a portion of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Corporation can utilize the benefits.

The following table summarizes the movement in the recognized and unrecognized deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year:

	January 1, 2016 (\$)	Change in temporary difference (\$)	December 31, 2016 (\$)
Non-capital loss	17,174,395	515,035	17,689,700
Share issue costs	4,336	(4,336)	-
Property and equipment	-	(362,000)	(362,000)
Decommissioning liabilities	-	935,200	935,200
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(17,178,731)	(1,084,169)	(18,262,900)
	-	-	-
	January 1, 2015 (\$)	Change in temporary difference (\$)	December 31, 2015 (\$)
Non-capital loss	15,861,787	1,312,608	17,174,395
Share issue costs	70,789	(66,453)	4,336
Exploration and evaluation assets and corporate assets	25	(25)	-
(Gain)/loss on marketable securities	944	(944)	-
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(15,933,545)	(1,112,730)	(17,178,731)
	-	-	-

## NOTES (continued)

### 12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

#### Fair value of financial instruments

The Corporation's financial instruments recognized in the statement of financial position consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying amounts due to their short terms to maturity.

The Corporation classifies the fair value of the financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument.

- Level 1 – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.
- Level 2 – Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs, including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the marketplace.
- Level 3 – Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement requires judgment and may affect the placement within the fair value hierarchy level.

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-terms to maturity.

#### Credit risk

Credit risk is primarily related to the Corporation's trade receivables from petroleum and natural gas marketers and the risk of financial loss if a marketer fails to meet its contractual obligation. The Corporation's policy to mitigate credit risk associated with these receivables is to establish marketing relationships with large, credit worthy purchasers. The Corporation has not experienced any collection issues with its petroleum and natural gas marketers. As at December 31, 2016, the Corporation's trade accounts receivable are all current. No default on outstanding receivables is anticipated and, as such, no provision for doubtful accounts has been recorded.

#### Currency risks

The Corporation may be exposed to exchange rate fluctuations in relation to amounts due to services it must purchase in foreign currencies including the Australian and United States dollars. As at December 31, 2016, the Corporation did not retain cash and cash equivalents in Australian dollars (December 31, 2015 – \$198,043).

#### Interest rate risk

At December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Corporation had no outstanding floating interest rate debt and is not exposed to interest rate risk at this time.

## NOTES (continued)

### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk relates to the risk the Corporation will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The financial liabilities on its statement of financial position are limited to accounts payable and accrued liabilities, all of which are current in nature. The Corporation anticipates it will continue to have adequate liquidity to fund its existing financial liabilities and ongoing operating and general administrative expenses through its existing working capital. The pace of future capital investment and the related financial liabilities incurred from the capital investment program will be dependent upon the Corporation's capacity to secure additional equity financing on favorable terms. The Corporation had no defaults or breaches on any of its financial liabilities. The Corporation expects to satisfy obligations under accounts payable in less than one year.

With working capital on hand of \$2,131,682 at December 31, 2016, the Corporation expects to have adequate funding to provide for general operations for a period of at least 12 months.

However, the Corporation has commitments to drill two horizontal wells and re-activate eight wells by November 30, 2017. To date in 2017, the Corporation has drilled, completed and equipped both horizontal wells and has commenced a number of reactivations. The Corporation may be required to secure debt and/or equity financing in order to meet their 2017 capital commitments.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities including expected interest payments at December 31, 2016:

	<b>Contractual cash flows</b>	<b>Less than one year</b>	<b>1-3 years</b>	<b>Greater than 3 years</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	626,185	626,185	-	-
Purchase price payable	616,181	616,181	-	-
Debenture payable	3,230,300	90,000	3,140,300	-
	4,472,666	1,332,366	3,140,300	-

### Market risk

Market risk is comprised of currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risks which consist primarily of fluctuations in petroleum and natural gas prices. With no bank debt as at December 31, 2016 and 2015 there is no current direct exposure to fluctuations in interest rates. The Corporation is exposed to fluctuations in commodity prices which affects the Corporation's revenue and any adverse fluctuations in interest rates, and commodity prices may indirectly affect the Corporation's ability to obtain equity financing and future bank debt, if required, and on favorable terms.

NOTES (continued)

### 13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

#### Australian Acreage

As of December 31, 2015, the Corporation had successfully satisfied all minimum work requirements associated with all of its acreage in Australia and all of the Corporation's permits have been or are in the process of being relinquished to the Northern Territory Government.

#### Office lease

The Corporation has an office lease that requires monthly payments of \$8,288 and expires March 29, 2019.

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Corporation expensed \$117,800 relating to operating leases (December 31, 2015 - \$78,892).

#### Drilling commitments

Pursuant to joint venture agreements, the Corporation has commitments to drill two horizontal wells and re-activate eight wells by November 30, 2017. To date in 2017, the Corporation has drilled, completed and equipped the two horizontal wells and has commenced a number of reactivations. The Corporation may be required to secure debt and/or equity financing in order to meet its 2017 capital commitments.

#### Litigation

During the year ended December 31, 2014, Macquarie Capital Markets Canada Ltd. filed a Statement of Defense and Counterclaim against the Corporation in response to a Statement of Claim filed by the Corporation against Macquarie in the Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta on July 7, 2014. The Corporation has not recorded a contingent liability associated with the Counterclaim as the Corporation is of the opinion the Counterclaim is without merit. The Corporation will vigorously proceed with its lawsuit against Macquarie and its defense of the Counterclaim.

### 14. COMPENSATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

Key management personnel compensation, including directors, is as follows:

	Year ended December 31	
	2016	2015
	(\$)	(\$)
Salaries, directors fees and other benefits	956,962	421,667
Share-based compensation	232,491	32,886
	<b>1,189,453</b>	<b>454,553</b>

Key management personnel are comprised of the Corporation's directors and executive officers.

NOTES (continued)

**15. EXPENSES BY NATURE**

The main components of the Corporations general and administrative expenditures are as follows:

	Year ended December 31	
	2016	2015
	(\$)	(\$)
Salaries and benefits	676,044	506,335
Severance costs	465,000	-
Office costs	340,862	200,629
Professional fees	686,198	161,811
Corporate and regulatory	60,580	11,789
	<b>2,228,684</b>	<b>880,564</b>

**16. RELATED PARTIES**

The Corporation is related to Kasten as a director of the Corporation is also an officer of Kasten. Pursuant to the Agreement of Purchase & Sale regarding the Kasten assets, Kasten agreed to act as a bare trustee during the transitional period which primarily included receiving the monthly cash receipts from petroleum and natural gas sales and forwarding the monies to the Corporation. During 2016, the following additional transactions occurred with Kasten:

- the Corporation advanced \$525,000 prior to the acquisition of the Kasten Assets which was repaid at closing of the acquisition in 2016.
- A \$3,000,000 debenture was issued to Kasten as part of the purchase consideration as described in note 5.
- Interest expense of \$40,192 was recorded in the Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss related to the debenture. At December 31, 2016, interest of \$25,192 was included in Trade and other payables on the Statement of Financial Position

In addition, the following other related party transactions occurred:

- An officer received \$16,000 for services rendered and the amount is included in general and administrative expenses in the Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

**NOTES** (continued)

***Directors***

Robert J. Iverach  
Chairman of the Board of Directors  
and Chief Executive Officer  
Calgary, Alberta

Kelly Kimbley  
President, PetroFrontier Corp.  
Calgary, Alberta

Al Kroontje  
Businessman  
Calgary, Alberta

Michael Hibberd  
Businessman  
Calgary, Alberta

Paul Cheung  
Businessman  
Calgary, Alberta

***Officers***

Robert J. Iverach  
Chief Executive Officer

Kelly Kimbley  
President

Robert Gillies  
Vice President Finance and  
Chief Financial Officer

***Corporate Head Office***

900, 903 – 8th Avenue S.W.  
Calgary, Alberta T2P 0P7

***Trustee and Transfer Agent***

Computershare Trust Corporation

***Solicitors***

Burstall Winger Zammit LLP

***Auditors***

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP